and therefore results in the financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information about the impact of term assurance business
on the group’s financial position, financial performance or cash flows, in line with IFRS requirements.

This represents a voluntary change in accounting policy and has been applied retrospectively, with prior year retained earnings adjusted accordingly.

The principal impact of the change on the prior year consolidated financial statements is in the non-participating insurance contract liabilities and
in deferred acquisition costs, which have been derecognised, and the associated cash flows now recognised within the insurance contract
liability calculation.

The group reported an initial best estimate of the impact of this change in accounting policy as part of its 2018 half year report. During the second
half of 2018 we have continued to refine the calculation of the retrospective impact based on enhanced historic information. The final impact on
each line item of the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 is shown in the table below:

As reported at
31 December 2017

£m
Adjustments

£m

As restated at
31 December 2017

£m

Deferred acquisition costs 1,507 (1,367) 140

Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities 5,703 (158) 5,545

Non-participating insurance contract liabilities 62,318 (1,010) 61,308

Overseas deferred tax liability 337 (116) 221

Other liabilities 563 (72) 491

Retained earnings 6,578 (327) 6,251

As a consequence of the change highlighted above, the group has reclassified (as at 1 January 2017) £164m of financial investments backing
term assurance business from designated as available-for-sale to designated as fair value through profit or loss. This represents a further change
in accounting policy permitted by IFRS 4, ‘Insurance Contracts’.

120 Legal & General Group Plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Financial Statements

UK Whole of Life and Term Assurance Mortality Assumptions
During the year, the group changed its accounting policy for UK whole of life and term assurance mortality improvers. This change has arisen